
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 3330

ANSWERED ON 20th MARCH 2025


 ROAD PROJECTS


3330. DR. KIRSAN NAMDEO:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the details and the number of ongoing National Highways (NHs) projects in the country, State and location-wise, particularly in Gadchiroli in Maharashtra;

(b) whether the Government has set any time limit for the construction of the said projects, if so, the details thereof, State and location-wise;

(c) the quantum of funds sanctioned, disbursed and utilized for the said projects, State and project-wise; and

(d) the number of new NHs (in kilometers) proposed to be constructed by the Government in the country, State and NH-wise?


ANSWER

 THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) The State/UT-wise details of National Highways (NHs) projects, including those in Gadchiroli district of Maharashtra, that have commenced and currently under construction, excluding those which are provisionally or physically completed and those which are under consideration for termination / foreclosure, are at Annexure-I.


(b) A time period of 2 to 3 years is generally considered for completion of a NH project from its commencement(appointed) date.


(c) Allocation of funds for development of NHs are made State/Agency wise and not project wise. The State / UT - wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred towards development and maintenance of NHs during the current financial year 2024-25 are at Annexure-II.


(d) The State/UT-wise details of targets fixed for construction of NHs and achievement made during the current financial year 2024-25 (till February, 2025) are at Annexure-III.


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3330 FOR ANSWER ON 20.03.2025 ASKED BY DR.

KIRSAN NAMDEO REGARDING ROAD PROJECTS


The State/UT-wise details of under construction (appointed/commenced)

National Highways (NHs) projects, including in Gadchiroli district of Maharashtra, without attaining any of the various stages of project completion and excluding projects under consideration for termination / foreclosure (Status as of January,2025)

Sl.
No.

State/UT
No. of

Projects
Total Length

in km)
TPC / TCC
(in Rs. Cr.)

1 Andaman and Nicobar 6 179 1314

2 Andhra Pradesh 97 2378 55661

3 Arunachal Pradesh 18 356 4227

4 Assam 59 1054 36093

5 Bihar 67 2143 64766

6 Chhattisgarh 41 1384 15181

7 Dadra and Nagar Haveli And Daman and Diu 3 37 338

8 Delhi 3 37 4780

9 Goa 20 37 1549

10 Gujarat 40 1205 36132

11 Haryana 20 549 20015

12 Himachal Pradesh 31 586 17987

13 Jammu and Kashmir 47 810 41735

14 Jharkhand 29 838 19439

15 Karnataka 72 1831 36178

16 Kerala 20 708 50495

17 Ladakh 6 159 2076

18 Madhya Pradesh 58 2036 29030

19 Maharashtra 135 2944 72437

20 Manipur 32 703 10514

21 Meghalaya 14 286 5344

22 Mizoram 15 452 8030

23 Nagaland 25 523 7436

24 Odisha 62 1174 21525

25 Punjab 36 1143 38133

26 Rajasthan 41 1170 17047

27 Sikkim 13 197 4019

28 Tamil Nadu 56 984 36490

29 Telangana 52 1423 25323

30 Tripura 14 293 7215

31 Uttar Pradesh 92 2470 89103

32 Uttarakhand 56 720 19067

33 West Bengal 30 379 12413

34 Chandigarh 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3330 FOR ANSWER ON 20.03.2025 ASKED BY DR.

KIRSAN NAMDEO REGARDING ROAD PROJECTS


The State / UT - wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred towards development and maintenance of NHs during the current financial

year 2024-25

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

Sr. No. State/UT
2024-25 (Till 31.01.2025)

Allocation Expenditure

1 Andhra Pradesh 9,847 8,904

2 Arunachal Pradesh 3,488 2,064

3 Assam 5,239 5,029

4 Bihar 6,503 6,261

5 Chhattisgarh 1,544 1,188

6 Goa 838 431

7 Gujarat 6,262 5,923

8 Haryana 3,369 3,263

9 Himachal Pradesh 3,310 3,106

10 Jharkhand 4,414 4,096

11 Karnataka 8,943 7,607

12 Kerala 2,756 2,690

13 Madhya Pradesh 6,012 5,578

14 Maharashtra 16,503 14,224

15 Manipur 1,508 1,495

16 Meghalaya 1,394 1,012

17 Mizoram 1,467 1,411

18 Nagaland 1,227 1,062

19 Odisha 4,905 4,298

20 Punjab 6,910 6,545

21 Rajasthan 5,251 4,928

22 Sikkim 357 320

23 Tamil Nadu 7,076 6,735

24 Telangana 6,644 5,869

25 Tripura 514 499

26 Uttar Pradesh 16,957 15,255

27 Uttarakhand 3,333 2,897

28 West Bengal 2,028 1,750

29 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 139 139

30 Chandigarh 0 0

31 Dadra and Nagar Haveli And Daman and Diu 100 3

32 Delhi / Headquarters 2,403 2,398

33 Jammu & Kashmir 7,858 7,329

34 Ladakh 704 653

35 Puducherry 28 20


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (d) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3330 FOR ANSWER ON 20.03.2025 ASKED BY DR.

KIRSAN NAMDEO REGARDING ROAD PROJECTS


The State/UT-wise details of targets fixed for construction of NHs and

achievement made during the current financial year 2024-25 (till

February, 2025)


Sl.
No.

State/UT Target (km) Achievement (km)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 22 1

2 Andhra Pradesh 793 652

3 Arunachal Pradesh 145 120

4 Assam 362 225

5 Bihar 535 343

6 Chhattisgarh 336 282

7 Dadra and Nagar Haveli And Daman and Diu 6 0

8 Delhi 13 7

9 Goa 29 20

10 Gujarat 440 393

11 Haryana 212 193

12 Himachal Pradesh 181 137

13 Jammu & Kashmir 242 181

14 Jharkhand 232 165

15 Karnataka 656 435

16 Kerala 310 107

17 Ladakh 40 50

18 Madhya Pradesh 749 654

19 Maharashtra 1071 982

20 Manipur 160 136

21 Meghalaya 110 89

22 Mizoram 114 88

23 Nagaland 227 169

24 Odisha 251 274

25 Punjab 319 171

26 Rajasthan 549 761

27 Sikkim 67 33

28 Tamil Nadu 417 399

29 Telangana 503 316

30 Tripura 60 26

31 Uttar Pradesh 954 703

32 Uttarakhand 199 116

33 West Bengal 117 102

34 Chandigarh 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0

*****

